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Cancun meeting (CN5#15)



1198
Support for stored confirmation
Siemens
N5-011095 at CN#14 (Brighton) introduced the concept of a “stored confirmation” that that allows the user to confirm or reject a payment before any transaction is carried out. The concept of a “stored confirmation” assumes that a confirmation dialogue has been initiated by the user agent before the merchant application requests a payment. This contribution proposes two enhancements to the content charging SCF:

· The payment engine/authorisation engine shall indicate the need for a confirmation dialogue via appropriate parameters in the appropriate error message.

· The correlation id shall be transported in the charging parameters of the request.

Comment: P_CHS_ERR_ CONFIRMATION_REQUIRED is not yet a value of TpChargingError. Another contribution is needed to add it.

Q: To what extent is user confirmation needed? In the use cases we have the merchant is a trusted party to the operator. 

A: We have already agreed on this requirement. Besides the idea in OSA is that the 3rd Party may be a non-trusted party (this would be the ASP case in Chelo’s business models); in this scenario a confirmation would be needed. The user does not subscribe to a certain merchant, but the value proposition is that all users of a certain operator are potential users of this 3rd Party, who needs to have a way to charge them.

Some editorials, updated to 1204.



CR needed. (updated from 1198, Cancun)
131

(Hong Kong)
Update for Stored Confirmation Proposal
Karsten Luettge (Siemens)
Approved






1199
Support for relayed confirmation
Siemens
N5-011095 at CN#14 (Brighton) introduced the concept of an “relayed confirmation” that that allows the user to confirm or reject a payment before any transaction is carried out. How the user signs the confirmation, and how the user’s key pairs are generated and distributed, is not in the scope of OSA. The structure of the confirmation is not in the scope of OSA either. However, we assume that the confirmation will contain the amount the subscriber confirms and the service and merchant for which the confirmation is valid. This contribution focuses on how the confirmation is transmitted to the SCS, no matter how it is structured.

The proposal is that the confirmation is carried in the charging parameters. A disadvantage is that the user needs the means within the terminal to sign the contract. 

Comment: TpOctetSet would be a more suitable type. Agreed.

Q: is an error similar to the one in 1198 necessary?

A: yes, we could have a mechanism for the merchant to initiate the dialogue and ask the user to sign a contract.

Agreed with comment above. It will be updated: 1205.



CR needed. (updated from 1199, Cancun and 020132, Hong Kong)
141

(Hong Kong)
Update of Releyed Confirmation Proposal
Karsten Luettge (Siemens)
Update of 132.

The value for the parameter representing a signed confirmation was missing, and has been added: P_CHS_PARAM_CONTRACT.

Approved. A CR will be needed in the future.


Hong Kong meeting (CN5#16)


CR Needed
0041
ETS-enabling of Call Control API 
John-Luc Bakker, Telcordia (Parlay ETS WG) 
What does HPC number mean? In US network(s) an end-user can dial special number and this leads to setting of a value in the signalling where it can be identified what the priority is.

Question on how the actual values of the priorities in the API relate to values in the network. It is answered that this depends on mapping to various networks.

Question on what the status is of the alignment of the ETS requirements in 3GPP. At this moment the ETS requirement is not part of 3GPP Rel. 5 OSA requirements. As there is also a Priority Service study group in 3GPP it would be good to get their results or get involved in that study group.

How to indicate in the 3GPP Rel. 5 spec that this feature is not applicable. Setting the property to indicate that this feature is not supported might be an option, but even then the developer is faced with new tags that could be confusing. However, this could be “fixed” with a clear description in the section indicating what restrictions apply for 3GPP.

Suggestion to create new API (basically a copy of the current Call Control) and introduce the new tags only in the new API. This would allow introducing this feature also in the other Services.

This contribution is approved. Further discussion on how this feature can be introduced in other SCFs with considering the result of the backward compatibility discussion will take place.

A contribution outlining how the 3GPP restrictions paragraph would look like will follow. Can be approved over e-mail week after the meeting. New contribution will be 142. A period of two weeks will be assigned for email approval.














0059
Service Properties CBC


Koen Schilders (Ericsson) / Karsten Luettge (Siemens)
Joined contribution on the CBC service properties.

Question on whether the second table should not be made into policies. Answer: service properties also can be used to indicate what a client is allowed to use. Furthermore the policy information is not yet specified so this is the only way to use define what an application is allowed to do.

Why not have just an INTEGER for P_PARALLEL_SESSIONS? Answer: there is no integer, always have to use a range or a set.

Description for P_CREDITING should be improved.

Updated to 107




107

Koen Schilders (Ericsson) / Karsten Luettge (Siemens)
Approved, however additional property for split charging needs to be added. 

Updated to 133




133

Koen Schilders (Ericsson) / Karsten Luettge (Siemens)
Update of 107.

Approved (this is for Parlay 4/3GPP Rel5, so a CR will be needed in the future)..




239 (Sophia)
CR: Service Properties CBC
Ericsson (Koen Schilders), Siemens (Karsten Luettge)
This is the CR format for a contribution agreed in HK. It proposes service properties for the CBC SCF. It includes P_SPLIT_CHARGING, which comes from a different contribution, also agreed, for which a CR had not been done yet; they have been merged. 

Comment: “LIFETIME” in the properties refers o the reservation, and not to the session itself (there is a pending discussion on lifetime handling, that hasn’t taken place). This will be clarified in the contribution.

How to proceed with CBC? We had planned to have in June a single CR with all the changes for Rel5, so how does this relate to this CR? To be discussed off-line by Karsten, Koen, Ard-Jan and Ultan.

Agreed with the editorial clarification above, to be updated to 300.



This version is in proper CR format and therefore does not need any work anymore.  
300 (Sophia)


Update of 239.

Approved.






0058
Semantics of BOOLEAN_SET properties
Koen Schilders (Ericsson)
Clarification of the BOOLEAN_SET type Service Property as well as a clarification on how to use Service Properties during discovery.

Question: in case an application likes to discover a service that has a property that can be either TRUE of FALSE, 2 alternatives should be returned? Understanding seems to be that one would get back one item in the list of discovered services where it is indicated that this one supports both TRUE and FALSE and later on the application can indicate it wants to have an instance with e.g. TRUE.

Approved.

Corresponding CR at Sophia meeting




234 (Sophia)
Semantics of BOOLEAN_SET Properties
Ericsson (Koen Schilders)
Question: the contribution proposes as well that during discovery an application shall not specify the properties it is not interested in. Then what happens if the application includes it anyway?
Answer: then there would be an exception of invalid property.
Problem: we’d need a new exception (we have no exception regarding a property value), and this would mean changing the method signature, which is not backwards compatible.
Agreed solution: looking for a BC solution that makes things easiest for application developers, we’ll allow applications to include these values or not; it they do, the values are discarded by the Framework. This can be achieved by re-phrasing the sentence in desiredPropertyList.

Comment: for service properties of type BOOLEAN_SET, the contribution forces applications to specify true or false. 
Answer: this should not be restricted to BOOLEAN_SET, but in general we should say that for the desired property list, any value that is empty, or containing an illegal value, will be discarded.

This contribution will be revised into 307.



Although original contribution was approved, the corresponding CR was not, final proposal will be approved over e-mail.
307 (Sophia)


Revision of 234.

Comment: The text “The desiredPropertyList only contains service properties that are relevant for the application. If, for instance, an application does not care whether a BOOLEAN_SET type service property is TRUE or FALSE, this service property should not be included in the desiredPropertyList. P_INVALID_PROPERTY is raised when an application includes an unknown service property name or invalid service property value.” is a recommendation, and it need an update to be clearer. 

The contribution will be revised, and sent for email discussion, with the objective to close the subject next meeting.





Already in CR Format
0066
Clarification to the use of setCallback with charging
Nokia


Remark that title nor category is good, tbd how this will be actually put forward.

The sentence proposed to be added is already in CC.

It is considered a clarification so no CR for Rel4 is needed.

Agreed.





Already Implemented, no need for CR.
0090


Correction for TpBalanceInfo description
Karsten Luettge (Siemens)
Will be taken as editorial improvement.

Approved.






0094


Implementation of the Split Charging requirement
Karsten Luettge (Siemens)
Service Property would be needed to indicate whether split charging is supported or not. Update of 107 is needed.

Question whether the current method is still needed and then the new method name could be made more generic. Conclusion is that current proposal is ok.

However, method description needs to be updated as it is now directly copied from the current method.

Updated as 145.



CR needed.
145

Karsten Luettge (Siemens)
Update of 0094.

In the first sentence “user” has be replaced by “users”.

Approved.





CR needed.
0096


Description for Split Charging
Karsten Luettge (Siemens)
Subside should be subsidised.

First line: remove last a (... a one user ...).

Question on whether it should be only up to the SLA on how the charging should be split: should it not be better to have a more dynamical way to indicate how the charging should be split. Answer: for unit charging this is decided in the network anyways, for amount charging this could be enhanced.

Latter case could be achieved by creating multiple charging sessions dynamically. However, with this option the proposal is not necessary.  But splitting of charging in the network could be supported with the proposal and not with creation of multiple sessions, so conclusion the proposal is kept and accepted.


Sophia meeting (CN5#17)



236
Clarification of TpSessionID
Ericsson (Koen Schilders)
In Brighton a contribution was agreed that changed TpSessionID; then in Hong Kong it was discovered that this causes some problems. This contribution proposes to replace the description of TpSessionID and go back to its original version.

See also 240. Discussion continues there.




240
Scope of TpSessionID and TpAssignmentID
Sun (Gary Bruce)
Same issues as 236, detailing the problems with the callAborted() method: this method only provides the TpSessionID, and not a reference to the call object, so with the current definition of TpSessionID, it is impossible to determine which call object is associated with the call session that has just aborted. 

The contribution proposes to make the scope of the TpSessionID unique within the context of the implementation of the SCF. Also, it is proposed to keep the scope of TpAssignmentID in-line with the scope of TpSessionID.

Need for off-line discussion. Back later in the week. Result of this discussion is 305.



CR Needed
305


Agreed. Should be a CR, will be sent for email approval.





Multiple CRs needed
242
Exception Issues
Sun (Gary Bruce)
A collection of exception issues, already on the email for about one month. The contribution proposes that all should be immediate 3.1 specification changes.

Discussion: only essential corrections (i.e. otherwise the spec cannot be implemented) are possible for Parlay 3.1. See text in the agenda, that explains this, and that each case shall be handled independently. Therefore the meeting decides to go case by case, as follows.

· P_APPLICATION_NOT_ACTIVATED: it is defined in several places. The actual exception is only defined in IDL once, in part 2. As Part 6 is the only part that uses it, and it is specific only to Mobility, we should only have the UML definition (whatever text we agree upon) and the IDL exception defined in this part (part 6). 

Discussion: the solution proposed in the contribution means a change to the IDL of Mobility, which is one of the most stable SCFs. There is an alternative solution – to delete the descriptions except the one in part 2 (it’s the most complete). This would not change the IDL, it would just be a change in the text. 

Agreed to implement the alternative solution.


· What are the definitions of P_INVALID_SERVICE_ID, P_ILLEGAL_SERVICE_ID and P_UNKNOWN_SERVICE_ID? Or do they all mean the same thing? 

Agreed to keep all of them but clean up the description, for Parlay 4. Text should be provided for this. Contributions are invited.


· P_ID_NOT_FOUND could be deprecated. It is only used in part 5 (User Interaction) where its use is in question. If it means invalid message ID or invalid info ID, this could be stated with a new P_INVALID_MESSAGE_ID or P_INVALID_INFO_ID exception, otherwise it could be stated in the description of this exception that it means either invalid message ID or invalid info ID.

Agreed to keep it but clean up the description, for Parlay 4. Text should be provided for this. Contributions are invited.
 

· TpGeneralException is in Part 2's IDL. Delete TpGeneralException from the Rose model.

Agreed. It has no impact on backwards compatibility (nobody uses it and it is not described in the text). Will be changed for Parlay 3.1.


· sendInfoAndCollectReq() raises P_INVALID_CRITERIA and P_INVALID_COLLECTION_CRITERIA. Why both? Can we remove P_INVALID_COLLECTION_CRITERIA?

Discussion: it is true that we should not have both. But the proposed change is not backwards compatible because we don’t know which one the implementors have used. Agreed to leave both, and provide some extra textual description.


· P_SET_LENGTH_EXCEEDED is never thrown by any of the methods. Can we deprecate P_SET_LENGTH_EXCEEDED?

Discussion: if it’s not used it could be deleted. But question: since the common data types module is included everywhere, is there a need to re-compile the Applications and SCF? Answer: there is the danger that a developer has written an application that catches it, so this is not backwards compatible. Agreed that this will be a change to Parlay 4.0, where the UML will be deprecated and then we’ll consider how to handle the change in the IDL. Need to address the broader problem of the common data types module.

· P_UNAUTHORISED_PARAMETER_VALUE is only ever used in, and is specific to, the FW. Can we move the description from Part 2 to Part 3 (clause 12)?

Discussion: this not only a textual change, it is also a change in the IDL. It is not backwards compatible, and there is also the possibility that in the future other SCF(s) may use it, because it is very generic, not specific to he Framework for any reason. Change not agreed.


· P_INFORMATION_NOT_AVAILABLE is only ever used in, and is specific to, Mobility. Can we move the description from Part 2 to Part 6?

Change not agreed (same reasons as previous).


· P_UNSUPPORTED_ADDRESS_PLAN is only ever used in, however it may not be specific to, CC. Can we move the description from Part 2 to Part 4 or are we expecting it to be used by other parts in the future?

Change not agreed (same reasons as previous).


· GMS exceptions are of the pattern P_GMS_XXX. I think they were previously agreed to be of the pattern P_XXX.

Withdrawn.


· Can we change P_CANT_DELETE_VPRP into P_CANNOT_DELETE_VPRP?

Withdrawn.


· P_PAM_NOT_SUPPORTED is the same as P_METHOD_NOT_SUPPORTED. Delete P_PAM_NOT_SUPPORTED and ensure that all PAM methods raise TpCommonExceptions

First one agreed, second has already taken into account in the last PAM version.


· Not all the PAM and Policy Management methods support the TpCommonExceptions exception.

This is already taken into account in the last PAM version.


· Some PAM methods support TpGeneralException, which should have been superseded by TpCommonExceptions ages ago. Replace occurrences of TpGeneralException with TpCommonExceptions.

This is already taken into account in the last PAM version.





CR Needed.
244
Use of MIDL
Sun (Gary Bruce)
This is an example of how to realise TpAddressSet in MDL. The contribution proposes to change it to C++.

Agreed, and it will be changed for Parlay 4.





CR needed.
258
Service Property P_MAX_ADDRESSES_PER_QUERY for Account Management
David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Proposes a replacement to P_BULK_QUERIES_ALLOWED because there is currently no way to limit the number of addresses which the application can query in one request. Therefore if the request contains a very large number of addresses (i.e. 10,000+), then the corresponding response method would contain a large amount of data (representing the balances of all the addresses) which could adversely impact the performance of the OSA Gateway. Proposal: new service property named P_MAX_ADDRESS_PER_QUERY of type INTEGER_SET, which would indicate the maximum number of addresses which are allowed per queryBalanceRes(). If the value is set to 1, then no bulk queries are allowed. If the value is set greater than 1, then bulk queries are allowed, but the number of addresses are limited by the value.

Comment: a similar contribution for CC was discussed in Brighton (961), and the conclusion was that this is a problem that the middleware can solve. This contribution proposed several solutions. This issue needs re-visiting, a contribution for CC will be brought again later in the meeting, 301.

Comment: in the User Location SCF it is possible to ask for a number of addresses, so it may be useful to have a property like this here too.

Comment: in the P_HISTORY_ALLOWED service property there is an indication of a lower start time and an upper stop time. It is suggested that the upper one could be left open. Proposed to modify the text to take this into account. Koen will discuss this with Karsten and may bring a contribution to next meeting.

Approved.





Need to put in CR format.
256
Inclusion of WSDL in the OSA Overview 29.198-1
David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Changes needed in the overview part to include the WSDL over SOAP / HTTP. Contents were already agreed in Hong Kong meeting.

The WSDL will be informative.

Reference to JAIN should be updated, this is probably included in 259.

The WSDL has been tested both against correct XML and also against correct WSDL.

Approved.





Needs multiple CRs, one for each part, when WSDL becomes available.
257
WSDL AnnexB


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Captures the needed changes to other parts, ie a reference to the WSDL file that will be included with the specs.

Approved.






259
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in Part 1 of OSA


Sun (Gary Bruce)
Due to a number of issues (e.g Java APIs can only be published in the jcp.org website.) the proposal is to include a reference in our specifications to the JAIN work.

This contribution captures the needed changes in order to include references to the JAIN APIs.

Why still these copyright issues when there is a rulebook ?

Answer: Rulebook is not yet 100% error free, needs more experience. This might take some 6 months still. Furthermore, the rulebook is not within the scope of the Parlay-ETSI agreement. However, in principle we can refer to anything that is publicly available.

However, still there is a concern that we don’t have any control over the Java version of the APIs as they are owned by SUN.  We should avoid confusion among the developer community and make sure that the Java APIs  are inline with the specs.

In SA5 a similar thing exists with IRPs, that also have different technology realisations. These are treated as separate items.

Maybe we can only include the Annex when there is a real Java version out. Table with how different versions relate to each other will be put on JSR webpage, however, it was noted that the table needs more details, not only show the major releases.

How to understand the last paragraph about the licensing and IPRs. IPRs should not be a big issue as the rule book is there. Question remains what really is implied with this paragraph.

What is meant with a local realization ? The version here is a pure Java API, for RMI additional work is needed.

In chapter 5, the “The interfaces are specified in IDL and Java” should be changed ? Java will be removed and new sentence will be added: “Reference is made to the Java specification of the interfaces”  The

Do we need references to other JAIN material as captured in the latter paragraph of the proposed Annex B.  Decision: Paragraph will be removed.

Agreed to come with additional update with text to mention that there will be a table in the JSR page on how to relate to the correct version of the API. And also text that within JCP each JSR is produced by submitting a specific JSR request.

Updated to 297



Need to put in CR format.
297


Update of 259.

Approved. Need a CR, for email approval (as a Budapest contribution, but to be agreed before).






260
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in All Parts (except Part 1) 


Sun (Gary Bruce)
Agreed to change the last paragraph with text to mention that there will be a table in the JSR page on how to relate to the correct version of the API.

Updated to 298



Needs Multiple CRs, one for each part.
298


Update of 260.

Approved. Need a CR, for email approval (as a Budapest contribution, but to be agreed before).





Need to put in CR format.
251
Data types TpStringList and TpStringSet are not defined in common data
Lucent (Musa Unmehopa)
Add missing data types to common data.

Approved.



No need for CR: not 3GPP part.
252
Data type TpStringList to be removed from Connectivity Management


Lucent (Musa Unmehopa)
Remove data types from Connectivity Management now moved to common data.

Approved.





Already in CR format
303
CR

Update of 274.

Comment: it is not clear from the table if there are multiple examples.
Answer: quotation marks can be edited in, no need for a new CR version.

Approved.





No need for CR: not 3GPP part.
278


Make the conference address available for non-reserved conference
Ericsson (Kindy Sylla)
Approved.





No need for CR: not 3GPP part.
272


Proposal for Removal of Redundant Type Definition


Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)
According to this contribution, the IDL for Generic Messaging contains an exception that is not referenced anywhere within the Generic Messaging specification.  This exception is P_GMS_INVAID_MESSAGE_FORMAT.  Not only is this exception misspelled and not referenced in the specification, but the specification specifically precludes the use of the exception.  The text for IpMailBoxFolder.putMessage() states: “The service will not flag any inconsistencies if the formatting of the message is not correct.”

The proposal is that this exception is removed from the IDL.  As no method in Generic Messaging is stated as throwing this exception, there should be no issue with backwards compatibility.

Approved. 





Need to put in CR format.
273


Proposal for Removal of Redundant Type Definition


Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)
In contribution N5-010382, presented in San Diego last May, Lucent proposed to change the definition of serviceID from a concatenation of Unique Service Number, Service Name and Service Specialisation to just a simple unique identifying number.  This proposal was accepted and TpUniqueServiceNumber was removed from the specification. However, TpServiceSpecString remains (as sub-section 11.1.18 of the FW specification).  The problem is that TpServiceSpecString is not referenced anywhere else within the specification, and is therefore unused and redundant. The contribution proposes that this type definition be removed.  As it is completely unused, this should not cause any issues with backwards compatibility.

Approved. Needs CR.





Already in CR format
286


CR: Addition of TpInt64
ETSI (Ultan Mulligan)
Newly added part 14 of TS 29.198 refers to TpInt64.  However this type is not declared anywhere and should be declared in the Common Datatypes, Part 2. The proposal is to add the TpInt64 declaration.

Approved.
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